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ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE TOWN OFFICERS

OF THE TOWN OF

DALTON
New Hampshire

FOR THE YEAR ENDING

DECEMBER 31

1981
Notice: This is the only Town Report you will receive. Please bring it to

the Town Meeting so you can follow the business procedures.



TOWN OFFICERS

Clerk

Edith L. Burbank and Sandra B. York

Treasurer

Elinor S. Clarke

Selectmen

Howard Mooney Term Expires 1984

Ralph Blakslee Term Expires 1982

Charles J. Packard Term Expires 1983

Auditor

Rita F. Blakslee

Tax Collector

Edith L. Burbank

Moderator
Clyde Switser

Road Agent

Reginald Ste\'ens

Trustee of Trust Funds
William Boyle

Fire Chief

Raymond Bartlett

Police Chief

Bradley Whitcomb

Health Officer

Frederick Pilotte

Librarian

Edith Switser

Library Trustees

May Thayer Term Expires 1984

Nila Aldrich Term Expires 1982

Susan Bean Term Expires 1983

Supervisors of Checklist

Pauline Streeter Term Expires 1984

Allan Bean Term Expires 1983

Emma McFarlin Term Expires 1982



WARRANT

You are hereby notified to meet at tlie Town Hall in said Dalton on

Tuesday, the 9th day of March next, at 12 o'clock noon to act upon the

following subjects. The polls will be open at 12 o'clock and will close at 6

o'clock in the afternoon. The business meeting will be held at the Dalton

Elementary School Gymnasium and will open at 7:30 o'clock in the even-

ing.

1. To choose all necessary officers for the year.

2. To see if the Town will vote to give the Selectmen the right to issue

temporary loans in anticipation of taxes.

3. To see if the Town will \ote to accept the Budget for 1982 as prepared
by the Selectmen and appropriate the amount therein or to make any

changes.

4. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to administer

and dispose of any real estate acquired by Tax Collector's Deed at

private sale, as the Selectmen, in their sole discretion, deem equita-

ble and just (R.S.A. 80:42 (land 111)).

5. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to

apply for, accept and expend, without further action by the town

meeting, money from the State, Federal or other government unit or

a private source which becomes available during the fiscal year

(R.S.A. 31:95-b).

6. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Twenty-five

Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) to be added to the Capital Reserve Fund
for the purchase and replacement of Fire Equipment.

7. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Ten Thousand
Dollars ($10,000.00) to be added to the Capital Reserve Fund for the

purchase and replacement of Highway Equipment.

8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate by notes and
bonds a sum of money not to exceed Sixty Thousand Dollars

($60,000.00) for the purchase of a new town dump truck, plow unit,

and sander. This ($60,000.00) to be reduced by ($25,000.00) of Revenue
Sharing Funds established under the provisions of the State and
Local Assistance Act of 1972, by the ($15,000.00) in the Capital Re-

serve Fund established for the purchase and replacement of High-

way equipment, and whatever money can be acquired by the trade

value of the 1975 dump truck and the sale of the 1971 dump truck. If

the remaining money needed does not exceed ($10,000.00), the town

shall allow the selectmen to raise said monies by taxation in 1982

rather than by notes and bonds therefore saving 97f interest over 3

years.



9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of money
not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for the purchase of a

high pressure hot water cleaning machine and culvert thawer.

10. To see if the Town will vote to terminate the elected position of Road
Agent. To have termination of said position to become effective upon
completion of existing term, or upon resignation of same, and to

allow the Board of Selectmen to hire said official.

11. To see if the Town will vote to accept the decision of the Board of

Selectmen to adopt an Emergency Management Ordinance so as to

make the town eligible for Civil Defense help in case an emergency
situation should arise in town.

12. To see if the Town of Dalton, N.H. will vote to raise and appropriate

the sum of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) for the Dalton Youth
Recreation Program to promote Swimming Lessons. By petition

13. To see if the Town will vote to disapprove of the siting of the pro-

posed + 450 KV DC transmission line in the Town of Dalton. By
petition

14. To transact any other business that may legally come before the

meeting.

Given under our hands and seals this the 1st day of January 1982.

A true copy attest:

RALPH BLAKSLEE
CHARLES J. PACKARD
HOWARD MOONEY
Board of Selectmen



BUDGET FOR 1982

Estimated Actual Estimated
Source of Income 1981 1981 1982

FROM STATE:
Interest and Dividends Tax $ 12,500.00 $ 12,618.13 $ 12,500.00

Savings Bank Tax 300.00 412.22 300.00

Railroad Tax 350.00 397.23 350.00

Highway Subsidy 8,819.76 16,633.73 11,148.49

Class V Highways 10,490.36 10,490.36 11,510.66

Town Road Aid 5,339.44 4,878.43 6,003.70

Rooms and Meals Tax 4,500.00 4,147.82 4,500.00

Reim. a/c State & Federal
Forest Lands 300.00 350.18 300.00

Reim. from State-Business

Profits Tax 19.000.00 22,563.48 20,000.00

FROM LOCAL SOURCES:
Dog Licenses 600.00 445.00 400.00

Business Licenses, Permits
and Fees

Interest on Taxes and Deposits

Motor Vehicle Permits
Interest on Trust Funds
Resident Taxes Retained
Normal Yield Taxes
Rent of Town Property
Income from Sewer Dept.
Revenue Sharing and Interest

TOTAL REVENUES FROM
ALL SOURCES EXCEPT
PROPERTY TAXES

50.00



APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
Town Officers" Salaries

Town Officers' Expenses
Election and Registration

Town Hall and Other Buildings

Employees" Retirement, Social

Security and Unemployment

PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND
PROPERTY:

Police Department
Fire Department
Insurance
Blister Rust and Care of Trees
Planning and Zoning
Dry Hydrants
Civil Defense

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS:
Public Health Nursing
Lancaster Ambulance
Ross Ambulance
Weeks Memorial Hospital
Littleton Hospital

Morrison Nursing Home
White Mt. Mental Health
Town Dump
Vital Statistics

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES:
Town Maintenance-Summer
Town Maintenance-Winter
Class V Highways
Town Road Aid
Street Lighting

General Expense of Highway
LIBRARY
PUBLIC WELFARE:
Town Poor
Old Age Assistance
Aid to Perm, and

Totally Disabled

Approp.



PATRIOTIC PURPOSES:
Veterans Association

Aid to Soldiers and
tlieir Families

RECREATION:
Parks and Playgrounds
PUBLIC SERVICE
ENTERPRISES:

Cemeteries
Airports

Adv. and Regional Assoc.

North Country Council
INTEREST:
On Temporary Loans
On Long Term Notes

100.00



SELECTMEN'S REPORT

SUMMARY INVENTORY
Land. Improved and Unimproved $2,897,280.00

Buildings 3,435.200.00

Factory Buildings 334.900.00

Public Utilities 743,750.00

House Trailers and Mobile Homes 325,200.00

$7,736,330.00

Less: Elderly Exemptions 73,500.00

$7,622,830.00

ASSESSMENTS
Town Officers' Salaries $ 3.800.00

Town Officers' Expenses 6,500.00

Election and Registration Expenses 600.00
Town Hall and Other Buildings 4,500.00
Police Department 8,000.00
Fire Department 8,000.00
Blister Rust and Care of Trees 50.00

Planning and Zoning 100.00

Insurance 12,000.00

Civil Defense 50.00

Conservation Commission 100.00

Dry Hydrants 1,000.00

Health Department 3,298.75

Vital Statistics 10.00

Town Dump 3,600.00

Town Road Aid 6,140.36

Town Maintenance 46,000.00

Street Lighting 600.00

General Expense of Highway 10,000.00

Class V Highway 10,490.36

Library 1,900.00

Town Poor 5,000.00

Old Age Assistance 1,000.00

Aid to Disabled 100.00

Soldiers' Aid 500.00

Memorial Day 100.00

Parks & Playgrounds 150.00

Cemeteries 3,000.00

Airport 500.00

Advertising and Regional Association 718.00

Employees' Retirement and Social Security 6,000.00

North Country Council 420.00



Water Works Construction 100.00

New Equipment 1.000.00

Principal—Long Term Notes 5,000.00

Interest—Long Term Notes 3,500.00

Interest on Temporary Loans 10,000.00

Fire Department 1,000.00

New Equipment 5.000.00

TOTAL TOWN APPROPRIATIONS $ 169,827.47

Less Estimated Revenue and Credits:

Resident Taxes 3,590.00

Yield Taxes 4,467.00

Interest on Delinquent Taxes 1,500.00

Resident Tax Penalties 50.00

Meals and Rooms Tax 4,148.00

Savings Bank Tax 412.00

Highway Subsidy 12,820.00

Railroad Tax 397.00

Town Road Aid 6,140.00

Class V Highway Maintenance 10,490.00

Reimb. a/c State-Federal Forest Lands 350.00

Reimb. a/c Fighting Forest Fires 67.00

TOTAL REVENUE CREDITS $ 44,431.00

Net Town Appropriations $125,396.00

Net School Tax Assessment 267,722.00

County Tax Assessment 34,709.00

Total Town. School and County $427,827.00

Deduct: Total Business Profits Tax 22,563.00

Add: War Service Credits 3,850.00

Add: Overlay 13,874.00

Property Taxes to be raised $422,988.00

Less: War Service Credits 3,850.00

TOTAL tax; commitment $419,138.00

Tax Rate Approved by Tax Commission — $5.52



SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY

Town Hall. Lands and Buildings $ 16.500.00

Furniture and Equipment 1.000.00

Library Furniture and Equipment 200.00

Fire Station 20,000.00

Fire Department Equipment 55.000.00

Highway Department and Equipment 55.000.00

Parks and Playgrounds 600.00

School, Land and Buildings 70.000.00

Equipment 5,000.00

Police Department Equipment 2,700.00

$226,000.00

AUDITOR'S REPORT

I have examined and verified all books and records of the Town of Dalton

and find them to be correct.

RITA F. BLAKSLEE
Town Auditor
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REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT

Balance on hand January 1, 1981 $ 9,782.94

Received March 4. 1981 2,927.00

Received April 13. 1981 2,927.00

Received July 13, 1981 2,927.00

Received October 7, 1981 2.928.00

$21,491.94

Interest accrued during 1981 968.99

Balance on hand January 1, 1982 $22,460.93

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

Balance January 1. 1981 $ 3,403.53

Interest Accrued during Year 201.49

Received during Year 1.000.00

$ 4,605.02

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND
Town Equipment $ 5,000.00

STATEMENT OF BONDED DEBT
Showing Annual Maturities of Outstanding Long Term Notes

Fire Truck Notes of 1977, $28,000 at 6%
1982 $ 2,800.00

1983 2,800.00

1984 2,800.00

1985 2,800.00

$11,200.00

Bridge Note of 1975, $21,000, Interest Payable Semi-Annually
1982 $ 2,100.00
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BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS
Cash in hands of Treasurer $ 55,532.20

Revenue Sharing Funds 22.460.93

Capital Reserve Fund 4,605.02

Capital Reserve Fund 5,000.00

Due from Forest Fires 167.47

Due from Ambulance Responses 305.25

Unredeemed Taxes:
Levy of 1980 10,470.12

Levy of 1979 3,891.06

Levy of 1978 869.87

Levy of 1977

Uncollected Taxes:
Levy of 1981 88,461.23
Levy of 1980 165.04
Levy of 1979 696.73
Levy of 1978 126.58
Levy of 1977 231.19
Levy of 1976 114.08

Levy of 1975 62.40

TOTAL ASSETS $193,159.17

Excess of Assets over Liabilities $ 7,498.00

LIABILITIES
Revenue Sharing Funds $ 22,460.93

Capital Reserve Fund 4,605.02

Capital Reserve Fund 5,000.00

Yield Tax Security 3,391.96

Bond and Debt Retirement 64.42

School District 150,138.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES $185,661.17

12



TOWN CLERK'S REPORT

Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 1981

DEBITS
Motor Vehicle Permits Issued:

1981 Permits Issued $13,874.50

Dog Licenses and
Penalties Collected: $ 490.50

Less 91 Fees 45.50

$13,874.50

$ 445.00

Filing Fees 13.00

Marriage Certificates 52.00

TOTAL DEBITS $14,384.50

CREDITS

Remittances to Treasurer:

Motor Vehicle Permits $13,874.50

Dog Licenses and Penalties 445.00

Filing Fees 13.00

Marriage Certificates 52.00

TOTAL CREDITS $14,384.50

13



TAX COLLECTORS' REPORT
SUMMARY OF WARRANT

PROPERTY, RESIDENT, YIELD AND SEWER TAXES

DEBITS



UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY TAXES
As of December 31. 1981

Bailey, Edward $ 543.40

Bass, Roberta 1.311.00

Bass. Roberta 502.37

Batcheior, Karen 665.16

Bean, Allan 883.20

Bean. Kyle 82.80

Beaudoin. Leslie 287.04

Bedell, Robert 278.76

Bell, George 524.40

Benoit, Kerry 230.34

Bentley, Roy Heirs 604.44

Bentlev. Rov Heirs 176.64

Berry. Dayid 430.00

Bigeiow. Robert 488.20

Blakslee. Ralph 3.375.48

Blakslee. Ralph 607.20

Blood. Burton 218.04

Boschen, Henry 209.76

Boston & Maine Railroad 132.48

BoLilay. Michael 632.56

Brooks. George 369.84

Burgess. V'erna 460.92

Burke. Michael 988.08

Cantin. Mamie 135.64
Carruthers. John 402.96

Ceccotlgio. David 678.96

Childs, Frank 201.60

Courser. Glen Jr. 195.96

Daignault. Stephen 204.24

Demers. Leo 554.76

DePina, Bernard 1,435.20

Desrochers. Keith 1.037.76

Dexter. Mark 250.84

Discenzo. Donald 2.020.32

Dorsey. Beatrice 529.92

Dufour. Francis 880.44

Farmers Home Adm. 493.98

Fearon. Stanley Heirs 960.48

Fleury. Arthur 1.559.40

Gaedeke. Peter 200.00
Gainer, Gene 44.16

Gelinas, Jacques 632.04
Goulet, George 389.36
Graham, James P. 143.52

Gray. Elizabeth 684.48
Greaves. Mitchell 316.48

Greenlaw. Henry 248.40

Grimard. Gladys 866.64

Grimard. Gladys 44.16

Harbinger Bible Conf. 2.826.24

Harbinger Bible Conf. 173.88

Harbinger Bible Conf. 179.40

Holmes, Gerald 195.96

Howe. David 628.96

Kellogg, Gardner 313.76

Kenison, Warren 33.12

Kenison, Warren-Moody 317.40

Keyes, David 449.88

Kinne, Frank 949.44

Landry, Alice 256.68

Landry, \'ernard 275.68

Landriani, Robert 855.60

Lane, Dennis 55.20

Lefabvre, Clinton Jr. 1,890.28

Lefevre, James 767.28

Lennon, Frank 1,046.04

Lennon, Frank 102.12

Lewis, Hazel T. 441.60

Lost Nations Land, Inc. 1.735.48

MacKav. Dennis 190.44

Mason. William 369.84

Massasoit Fin & Tail Club 259.44

Massasoit Fin & Tail Club 380.88

McLaughlin. Clark 273.24

Maxwell, Joan 162.84

Mederios, John 880.44

Melia, Gerald 389.84
Miles, Richard 968.76

Millner, Stephen 563.04

Mitton, Gary 262.20

Moran. Jeffrey & Wm. 549.00

Perham, Charles 30.36
Pierce, Alan 775.56

Pilotte, Adelard 1.352.08

Pilotte, Adelard 66.24

Pilotte. Adelard 276.00
Pilotte. Adelard 66.24
Pilotte. Adelard 135.24

Pilotte. Elizabeth 629.28

Placey. Winifred 333.96

Rex ford. Karen 364.32

Rexford. Nancy 151.80

Rexford. Nancy 115.92

Rexford. Rodney 2,351.52

Rexford, Rodney 1,380.00

Rexford, Rodney 927.36

Rexford. Rodney 444.36

Rodger, Reginald 262.20
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Ruggles, Brenda
Savage. Eugene
Schmidgall, John
Simonds, Bradford
Smith, Curtis
Smith. Fred Heirs
Smith, Hugh
Smith, Wayne
Smith, Larry
Stillings, Alfred Heirs
Stillings. Rodney
Strickland. James
Swain. Allen
Sweeney. Dean
Thompson, Calvin
Towle, Gail

455.40



SUMMARY OF TAX SALES REDEEMED
As of December 31, 1981

Bal. of

Unredeemed Taxes
December 31, 1981

Taxes Sold to Town
During Fiscal Year

Int. Collected after Sale

TOTAL DEBITS

Remittances to

Treasurer
during year

Abated during Year
Unredeemed at close

of Year

TOTAL CREDITS

ASSETS

1980 1979

$20,488.36

309.97

$10,024.31

832.85

$20,548.53 $10,857.16

CREDITS

10,470.12 3,841.06

1978

$ 3,067.23

427.53

$ 3,495.76

1977

$ 65.52

$ 65.52

$10,078.41 $ 6,966.10 $ 2,625.89

65.52

864.87

$20,548.53 $10,857.16 $ 3,495.76 $ 65.52
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UNREDEEMED TAXES FROM TAX SALES

On Account of Levies of:

Bean, Allan
Bedell, Robert and Paul
Desrochers, Keith

Fearon. Stanley Heirs
Grimard, Gladys
Grimard, Gladys
Holmes. Gerald
Howe, David
Kenison, W., Moody L.

Kenison, W., Moody L.

Landry, Vernard
Lennon, Frank
Lennon, Frank
Massasoit Fin and Tail Club
Massasoit Fin and Tail Club
McLaughlin, Clark
Medeiros, John
Miles, Richard
Pilotte, Adelard
Pilotte, Adelard
Pilotte, Adelard
Pilotte, Adelard
Pilotte, Adelard
Pilotte, Elizabeth
Savage, Eugene
Towle, Gail

Whittum, Kevin
York, John

1980

$674.07
2n.76
764.68

708.24

639.74

35.18

448.40

284.07

27.13

193.24

780.70

77.35

286.15

193.25

11.70

391.68
710.65

980.43

204.08

73.38

51.01

51.01

467.20

573.55

310.26

347.41

973.80

1979

$427.54
184.93

615.54

315.64

30.93

152.46

32.55

783.35

67.55

612.78

1978

249.81

50.65

190.11

221.35

157.95

406.09

261.70
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Uncollected Yield Taxes for 1981

Hodgdon, Charles $481.29

Lennon, Frank 49.08

MacKillop, Edward 143.96

Rexford. Allen 41.99

Rexford, Rodney 137.54

Uncollected Sewer Taxes for 1981

Walter, Dennis $ 4.80

Whiting, Clifford 4.80

Paid Since Settlement 9.60

Uncollected Yield Taxes for 1980

Willey. Ray $165.04

Uncollected Property Taxes for 1979

Bell. George (Trailer) $196.56

Boston & Maine Railroad 80.64

Grimard. Gladys (Trailer) 262.08

Holmes, Gerald (Trailer) 85.69

Holmes, Gerald 17.60

Landry, Vernard (Trailer) 54.16

Uncollected Property Taxes for 1978

Boston & Maine Railroad $ 73.20

Holmes, Gerald (Trailer) 53.38

Uncollected Property Taxes for 1977

Bell, George (Trailer) $162.63

Boston & Maine Railroad 68.56

Uncollected Property Taxes for 1976

Bell, George (Trailer) $ 48.08

Boston & Maine Railroad 66.00

Uncollected Property Taxes for 1975

Boston & Maine Railroad $ 62.40
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UNCOLLECTED RESIDENT TAXES

Amy. Sandra
Bean, Allan
Bean, Susan
Bell, George
Bell, Mona
Beaudoin, Leslie
Bigelow, Robert
Bigelow, Evelyn
Bobko, Michael
Boswell, Lawrence
Bresnahan, Paul
Bresnahan, Wanda
Burke, Joseph
DePina, Emily
Dexter, Mark
Dexter, Sharon
Dorsey, Beatrice
Grimard, Norman
Hall, Elizabeth
Howe, David
Howe, Shirley
Kenison, Warren
Kenison, Linda
Lambert. Gary
Lambert, Jacqueline
Landry, Alice
Landry, Marjorie
Lane, Carol
Lewandoski, Stanley
Lewandoski, Pamela
Medeiros. Carol
Mason, Frederick
McKay, Dennis
McKay, Donald
McLaughlin, Clark
Miles, Richard
Miller, John
Miller, Jolene

Miller, Thomas
Mitton, Gary
Moody, Lawrence
Moody, Debra
Noyes, Donald
Pierce, Alan
Pierce, Deborah
Pilotte, Adelard
Pilotte, Alfred
Pilotte, Carol
Pilotte, Lavina
Pilotte. Nancy
Ruggles, Brenda
Simonds, Bradford
Simonds, Julia

Smith, Larry
Smith, Diane
Smith, Margaret
Smith, Wayne
Smith, Nancy
Sleeper, Matthew
Sleeper, Robin
Swett, John
Swett, Marion
Tierney, William
Walter, Dennis
Walter, Cathy
Whiting, Clifford

Whiting, Donna
Whittum, Joanne
Wood, Russell
Wood, Jessie

Wood, Roger
White, David
White, Margaret
White, Lauren
Willey, Dennis
Willey, Sandra
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TREASURER'S REPORT
RECEIPTS

From Selectmen:
Grave Openings $ 430.00

Sale of Cemetery Lots 150.00

Cemetery Fund 696.06

Junk Yard Licenses - 1981 50.00

Pistol Permits 20.00

Outside Work 158.87

Planning Board 225.00

Yield Tax Security 655.00

Sale of Dump Stickers 2.00

Rent - Town Hall 100.00

Dog Fees 25.00

Refund F-941 5.11

Back Taxes Received 748.16

Repayment Fighting Fires 94.77

Over-payment Insurance-Fire Department 14.83

Credit voided check 10.96

Insurance-Roof Damage-Fire Department 639.20

Refund - Town Poor 10.00

Refund - George M. Stevens Insurance 764.00

From State of New Hampshire:
Highway Subsidy
State and Federal Forest Lands
Business Profits Tax
Class V Highway
Railroad Tax
Savings Bank Tax
Interest and Dividends Tax
Forest Fire Bill

Overpayment Town Bills

Water Supply and Pollution Board
Highway Fund-T.R.A.
Rooms and Meals Tax

16,633.73

350.18

22,563.48

10,490.36

397.23

412.22

12,618.13

67.89

60.80

300.00

4,878.43

4,147.82

$ 4,798.96

$72,920.27

From Lancaster National Bank:
Tax Anticipation $130,000.00

$130,000.00
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From Town Clerk:

Auto Taxes
Dog Licenses

Filing Fees
Marriage Certificates

$ 13,874.50

445.00

13.00

52.00

$ 14,384.50

From Tax Collector:

Property Taxes - 1981

Interest - 1981

Resident Taxes - 1981

Penalties - 1981

Yield Tax - 1981

Sewer Tax - 1981

Property Taxes - 1980

Interest - 1980

Resident Taxes - 1980

Penalties - 1980

Yield Tax - 1980

Sewer Tax - 1980

Property Taxes - 1979

Interest - 1979

Property Taxes - 1978

Interest - 1978

Property Taxes - 1976

Interest - 1976

Tax Sales Redeemed - 1980

Interest and Costs - 1980

Tax Sales Redeemed - 1979

Interest and Costs - 1979

Tax Sales Redeemed - 1978

Interest and Costs - 1978

Property Taxes Bought by Town
Interest

Yield Tax Bought by Town
Resident Taxes Bought by Town
Penalties

Land Use Change

Total Receipts from all sources:

Cash on Hand January 1, 1982

$336,861.29

32.71

2,720.00

9.00

3,391.96

57.60

34,526.41

734.65

570.00

57.00

8.85

14.40

1,276.98

146.19

258.35

67.36

20.12

11.99

9,768.44

309.97

6.113.25

832.85

2,198.36

427.53

19,131.97

931.54

43.45

120.00

12.00

1,000.00

GRAND TOTAL

$421,654.22

$643,757.95

55,532.20

$699,290.15
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS
CURRENT REVENUE
From Local Taxes:
Property Taxes - 1981 $336,861.29

Resident Taxes - 1981 2,720.00

Yield Tax - 1981 3,391.96

Sewer Tax - 1981 57.60

Interest and Penalties - 1981 41.71

Property Taxes - Previous Years 36,081.86

Interest - Previous Years 960.19

Resident Taxes - Previous Years 570.00

Penalties - Previous Years 57.00

Yield Tax - Previous Years 8.85

Sewer Tax - Previous Years 14.40

Tax Sales Redeemed - Previous Years 18,080.05

Interest on Redemptions 1,570.35

Taxes Bought by Town - Previous Years 20,238.96

Land Use Change 1,000.00

From Town Clerk:

Auto Taxes 13,874.50

Dog Licenses 445.00

Filing Fees 13.00

Marriage License Certificates 52.00

From State:

Highway Subsidy 16,633.73

State and Federal Forest Lands 350.18

Business and Profits Tax 22,563.48

Class V Highway 10,490.36

Railroad Tax 397.23

Saving Bank Tax 412.22

Interest and Dividends Tax 12,618.13

Forest Fire Bill 67.89

Overpayment - Town Bills 60.80

Water Supply and Pollution Board 300.00

Highway Fund - T.R.A. 4,878.43

Rooms and Meals Tax 4,147.82

From Other Souces:

Lancaster National Bank,
Temporary Loan 130,000.00

Grave Openings 430.00

Sale of Cemetery Lots 150.00

Cemetery Funds 696.06
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Junk Yard Licenses - 1981 50.00

Pistol Permits 20.00

Outside Work 158.87

Planning Board 225.00

Yield Tax Security 655.00

Sale of Dump Stickers 2.00

Rent - Town Hall 100.00

Dog Fees 25.00

Refund F-941 5.11

Back Taxes Received 748.16

Repayment Fighting Fires 94.77

Credit-Overpayment Insurance-Fire Dept. 14.83

Credit voided check 10.96

Credit-Insurance-Roof Damage-Fire Dept. 639.20

Refund - Town Poor 10.00

Refund-Insurance-George M. Stevens 764.00

$643,757.95
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SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS

Town Officers' Salaries $ 3,653.75

Town Officers' Expenses 5,987.10

Election and Registration 768.77

Town Hall and Other Buildings 4,195.36

Police Department 8,694.39

Fire Department 7,379.40

Forest Fires 119.61

Insurance 11,538.00

Health and Hospitals 3,882.00

Sewer Department 396.00

Town Dump 3:358.09

Vital Statistics 5.00

Town Maintenance-Summer 18,373.54

Town Maintenance-Winter 26,500.56

Gas Tax 14,351.87

Town Road Aid 6,073.42
Street Lighting 559.79

General Expense of Highway 11,944.49

Library 1,900.00

Old Age Assistance 756.20

Town Poor 6,224.44

Soldiers Aid 220.00

Memorial Day 32.54

Parks and Playgrounds 150.00

Cemeteries 2,125.40

Taxes Bought by Town 20,238.96

Employees' Retirement, Social Security, Unemployment 1,919.97

Interest on Temporary Loans 6,140.28

Interest on Long Term Notes 1,322.52

Dogs 86.81

Temporary Loans 160,000.00

Water Works 5.00

White Mt. Regional School District 220,085.69

County Tax 34,709.00

Probate Court 1.25

State Treasurer-Payment on Dog Licenses 69.50

State Treasurer-Marriage Fees 52.00

O.A.S.I. Fund 9.06

State of N.H.-Work Order 22.00

State of N.H.-Bond and Retirement Fund 128.92

Advertising and Regional Association 1,638.00

Discounts, Abatements and Refund 1,174.02

Payment on Notes 14,760.00

Capital Reserve Fund 6,000.00

TOTAL PAYMENTS $607,552.70
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS
TOWN HALL AND OTHER BUILDINGS:

Top OThe Hill Store, Supplies $ 52.10
Public Service Company 462.97
Cray Oil Co. 1,483.23
Cray Energy 1,683.72
Carl Pebbles 20.25
New England Telephone 456.64
Whitefield Hardware 36.45

$ 4,195.36

TOWN OFFICERS' EXPENSES:
Whitefield Postmaster, Supplies $ 344.00
Elinor Clarke 102.45
N.H. City Town Clerk's Association 31.00
Edith L. Burbank 2,076.03
N.H. Municipal Association 300.00
Branham Publishing Co. 21.90
Charles Packard 86.64
N.H. Associated Assessing Officials 20.00
Homestead Press 93.75
Brown & Saltmarsh 120.81
Village Stationer 35.06
Littleton Office Supply 223.02
Register of Deeds 54.63
Roscoe Stevens Jr. 6.00
N.H. Collector's Association 23.00
Courier Printing Co. 844.46
North Country Publishing Co. 10.75
Sandra B. York 631.15
Maynard White 750.00
Packard Construction 24.85
Hinkley & Donovan 187.60

$ 5,987.10

FIRE DEPARTMENT:
Top O'The Hill Store $ 15.70

Public Service Company 307.32

Cray Oil Co. 270.31

Cray Energy 2,376.18

Carl Pebbles 414.91

New England Telephone 847.61

Whitefield Hardware 53.58

Charles Packard 144.24

Littleton Office Supply 4.00

Packard Construction 739.20

Roger Grimard 189.25

Kelley's Auto Supply, Inc. 305.72

Middlesex Fire Equipment Co. 356.60

Inland Divers 51.86
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Grimard's Used Cars 25.00

MacKenzie Auto Parts, Inc. 50.16

R & T Used Parts 441.45

Bradford Simonds 185.00

U. S. Darley & Co. 122.03

North Country Publishing Co. 10.75

Ronald White Fire 58.53

Dump fire 71.96

Training 138.04

Raymond Bartlett, Salary 200.00

$ 7,379.40

TOWN POOR:
Heritage Christian Children's Home-Maurice Lavigne $ 390.00

N.H. Catholic Charities, Inc.-Maurice Lavigne 965.58

Teen Haven-Maurice Lavigne 1,012.50

Marge Keeler-Vicki Landry 107.73

Dr. David Hartson-Vicki Landry 565.00

Top OThe Hill Store-Margaret Smith 11.63

Town of Lancaster-Harry Simonds 104.00

Town of Lancaster-Joanne Whittum 145.00

Towne Apothecary-Ruth Miles 37.00

Dartmouth-Hitchcock Mental Health Clinic-William Wright 2,586.00

Astle-Woodburn Funeral Home-Iola Rodger 300.00

$ 6,224.44

CEMETERIES:
Allan Bean $ L636.75

Keith Bean 90.80

Wendell Rexford 300.00

Crane's Sporting Goods 13.60

Littleton Mini-Motors 59-25

Bradford Simonds 25.00

$ 2,125.40

TOWN MAINTENANCE-SUMMER:
Reginald Stevens, Labor $ 2,912.25

Reginald Rodger, Labor 2,367.00

Robert Cormier, Labor 2,572.25

John York, Labor 150.75

Allan Bean, Labor 157.50

Frank Lennon, Mowing Roadsides 63.00

Richard Stevens, Mowing Roadsides 72.00

Blue Cross-Blue Shield, Insurance 1,568.97

Cray Energy 3,857.84

Adelard Pilotte, Backhoe 600.00
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F. B. Spaulding Co., Chloride 1,525.50

Northeastern Culvert 1,410.74

Howard Mooney, Gravel 75.00

Campton Sand & Gravel, Inc. 695.74
Lawrence Ramsdell, Gravel 345.00

$ 18,373.54

TOWN MAINTENANCE-WINTER:
Reginald Stevens, Labor $ 5,630.75
Reginald Rodger, Labor 3,160.20
Robert Cormier, Labor 4,934.40
John York, Labor 2,137.30
Allan Bean, Labor 1,473.50
Harry Simonds, Labor 16.75
Blue Cross-Blue Shield, Insurance 1,568.97
Cray Oil Co. 2,018.00
Cray Energy 3,651.17

Campton Sand & Gravel, Inc. 686.71
International Salt Co. 1,222.81

$ 26,500.56

GENERAL EXPENSE OF HIGHWAY:
Reginald Stevens, Patrol, Mileage $ 570.00
John York, Supplies 51.95
Cray Oil Co. 62.10

Cray Energy 1,374.20

Roscoe Stevens Jr., Mileage 92.00

Boydston Ford Tractor 2.10

Northeast Gas of N.H. 177.12

Liberty International Trucks, Inc. 200.85
Roberts Motor Sales 3.12

Middlesex Fire Equipment Co. 67.00
Ross Express, Inc. 98.70
Sullivan's Tires 541.83
Trees N'Turf 23.00
Chadwick Ba-Ross 2,062.65
Kelley's Auto Supply, Inc. 57.82
Reilly Tire Corp. 78.00
Sanel Auto Parts, Inc. 1,094.83
B-B Chain Co. 25.90
Ken's Gulf Service Station 1.79

The Astle Co. 20.42
Whitefield Hardware 43.00
R. C. Hazelton Co. 1,854.64

R «& T Used Parts 28.00
Berlin Springs, Inc. 73.55
Bedall Corp. 149.20
Currier Sales & Service Corp. 2,266.23

Bradford Simonds, Welding 345.00
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Briteside, Supplies 193.89

Top OThe Hill Store 86.53

Dalton Garage 3.75

Tate Enterprise, Inc. 54.57

Colby Lumber Corp. 75.15

Elwin Dresser, Heater 75.00

Marro Tree Experts 90.60

$ 11,944.49

GAS TAX:
Reginald Stevens $ 1,201.50

Reginald Rodger 1,134.00

Robert Cormier 1,066.50

N.H. Bituminous Co., Inc. 8,719.68

Campton Sand & Gravel Co., Inc. 2,230.19

$ 14,351.87

TOWN ROAD AID:
Reginald Stevens $ 1,001.25

Reginald Rodger 945.00

Robert Cormier 888.75

Appropriation , 800.92

Adelard Pilotte, Backhoe 2,250.00

Lawrence Ramsdell, Gravel 187.50

$ 6,073.42

TOWN OFFICERS' SALARIES:
Ralph Blakslee, Selectman $ 500.00

Charles Packard, Selectman 500.00

Howard Mooney 500.00

Edith L. Burbank, Town Clerk 93.75

Sandra York, Town Clerk 312.50

Edith L. Burbank, Tax Collector 1,175.00

Elinor S. Clarke, Treasurer 500.00

Rita F. Blakslee, Auditor 62.50

William E. Boyle, Trustee of Trust Funds 10.00

$ 3,653.75

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION:
Beryl Boyle, Ballot Clerk $ 17.50

William Boyle, Ballot Clerk 17.50

Gertrude Harriman, Ballot Clerk 35.00

Beverly Stewart, Ballot Clerk 35.00

Edith Switser, Ballot Clerk 35.00

Clyde Switser, Moderator 47.50

Wallace Harvey, Police 35.00

Dalton Ladies Aid, Meals 70.00
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Allan Bean, Supervisor 52.50

Pauline Streeter, Supervisor 80.00

Emma McFarlin, Supervisor 70.00

Courier Printing. Notices 138.32

North Country Publishing Co., Notices 135.45

$ 768.77

INSURANCE:
Burns Insurance Agency. Multi-Peril $ 1,939.00

George M. Stevens & Son, Bonds 244.00
George M. Stevens & Son, Money Securities 176.00

Burns Insurance Agency 286.00

The Concord Group, Workmen's Comp. 4,081.00

The Concord Group, Fleet Insurance 4,812.00

$ 11,538.00

SOLDIERS AID:
Wendell Re.xford. Rent $ 220.00

$ 220.00
DOGS:
Roger Grimard, Labor and Mileage $ 84.38

Top OThe Hill Store, Dog Food 2.43

$ 86.81

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT, SOCIAL SECURITY
AND UNEMPLOYMENT:

Treasurer, State of New Hampshire $ 5,473.00

$ 5,473.00

INTEREST:
Lancaster National Bank, on Temporary Loan $ 6,140.28

Whitefield Savings Bank, on Long Term Notes 1,322.52

$ 7,462.80

ADVERTISING AND REGIONAL ASSOCIATION
White Mts. Association $ 718.00

Whitefield Airport 500.00

North Country Council 420.00

$ 1,638.00

LIBRARY:
Edith Switser, Salary $ 1.600.00

Nila Aldrich, Treasurer 300.00

$ 1,900.00
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VITAL STATISTICS:
Sandra York, Town Clerk $ 5.00

STREET LIGHTING:
Public Service Company $ 559.79

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE:
Treasurer, State of New Hampshire $ 756.20

TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN:
Edith L. Burbank. Tax Collector $ 20,238.96

WATER WORKS:
Charles Blakslee, Use of water on Simonds Road $ 5.00

INDEBTEDNESS PAYMENTS:
Whitefield Savings Bank, Temporary Loan $ 30,000.00

Lancaster National Bank, Temporary Loan 130,000.00

$160,000.00

PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS:
Allan Bean, Labor $ 150.00

FOREST FIRES:
Grass Fire - Ronald White $ 58.53

Grass Fire - Margaret Smith 61.08

$ 119.61

TOWN DUMP:
Hugh Smith, Labor $ 3,241.40

Dump Fires 116.69

$ 3,358.09

SEWER DEPARTMENT:
Wendell Rexford $ 396.00

MEMORIAL DAY:
H. A. Holt & Sons, Flags $ 32.54
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HEALTH DEPARTMENT:
Town of Lancaster, Ambulance Service $ 115.25

Morrison Nursing Home 200.00

Littleton Hospital 200.00

Lancaster Hospital 200.00

Public Health Nursing 1,000.00

White Mt. Association 718.00

Ross Ambulance 500.00

Lancaster Ambulance 250.00

White Mt. Mental Health 698.75

$ 3,882.00

POLICE DEPARTMENT;
Bradley Whitcomb, Labor $ 3,182.50

Bradley Whitcomb, Mileage 2,673.70

Carroll Rexford, Labor 466.00

Carroll Rexford, Mileage 63.50
Convention Expenses 196.18

Dues 10.00

Phone 111.52

Equity Publishing Co. 88.75

Middlesex Fire Equipment Co. 303.41

State of N.H. 11.00

Stephen Kipp 95.00
Fishermen's Communication Service 217.83
Motorola 1,275.00

$ 8,694.39

DISCOUNTS, REFUNDS AND ABATEMENTS:
Refund on Yield Tax $ 50.00

Karen Batchelder, Refund on Town Tax 17.50

Edith L. Burbank, Refund Yield Tax Security 1,106.52

$ 1,174.02
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LIBRARY REPORT
FINANCIAL REPORT

RECEIPTS
Balance on hand January 1, 1981

Town of Dalton

Total Receipts

EXPENDITURES
Librarian's Salary
Trustees' Dues
Books, magazines, etc.

Supplies
North Country Library Coop.
Postage

Total Expenditures
Balance on hand December 31, 1981

GRAND TOTAL $2,018.72

$ 118.72

1,900.00



REPORT OF THE DALTON PLANNING BOARD - 1981

The Planning Board has spent a great deal of time this year holding

meetings, hearing testimony and evaluating the effects of the proposed
High Voltage Power Line. The Board unanimously opposes this line for

several reasons. The foremost reason is the Board's contention that the

line will erode the town's already fragile tax base. One of the town's

biggest assets is its land and to cut through the heart of the town with yet

another right-of-way would certainly reduce the attractiveness for poten-

tial subdivision and consequent land sales.

Over the past ten years the town of Dalton has demonstrated a slow,
controlled and steady growth. The addition of another Power Line with one
hundred foot high towers on a two hundred foot right-of-way can not, in the
Planning Board's view, enable the town to grow in an orderly and planned
fashion. The property owners effected will definitely suffer a loss of sub-
division potential due to the unattractiveness of the line, the Board feels.

The Planning Board further feels that the use of herbicides to kill vegeta-
tion under the line is a serious threat to the drinking water for a great deal
of the town's people.
Because of the ill effects caused by this project, the Board has filed to

make a general appearance before the Site Evaluation Committee in

March in Colebrook. The Site Evaluation Committee is the body which will

ultimately decide whether the line will pass through New Hampshire or

not.

Respectfully submitted,
Robert Bartle, Chairman
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TOWN REPORT
1981

The Public Health Nursing Service, Inc. is a voluntary non-profit agency
which is Medicare/Medicaid certified and also maintains a contract with
Blue Cross/Blue Shield for skilled services provided to the residents of

Lancaster, Whitefield, Jefferson, Dalton, Groveton and Stark. The agency
is governed by a Board of Directors elected from the communities served.

Skilled services provided during the year 1981 included 2901 nursing
visits. 470 physical therapy visits, and 189 speech therapy visits to patients
requiring these services in their homes. All care is delivered under a

treatment plan established by the patient's local physician. In addition to
our care of the sick program, we have been pleased to offer several illness

prevention programs.
In conjunction with the State of New Hampshire, Bureau of Maternal &

Child Health 78 children are taking advantage of our Well Child Clinics

which are held monthly. The clinics provide, in addition to the physical

examination, hearing, vision, urine screening, developmental testing,

nutrition counseling and immunizations to all children in the towns
served. Dental clinics are held twice a year, and Pre-School Hearing and
Vision testing are available each year.

Monthly Blood Pressure clinics are held in each town served. We have
worked closely with local Lions Clubs to provide Adult Health Screening
clinics with Lancaster Public Health Nursing Service responsible for any
needed follow-up.

Visits to residents of the towns served are based on service needed,
regardless of race, color, creed, sex or ability to pay.

As federal programs are decreased and funding sources become more
stringent with their criteria, citizens of our service area are going to look
to local resources to assist with health maintenance and illness preven-
tion programs more and more — we will be here, growing and changing to

meet your needs.

Respectfully submitted:
Roberta Daycock, R.N.
Director, Public Health Nursing Service, Inc.
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DALTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
Annual Report for the Year Ending December 31, 1981

The number of fire calls increased by two in 1981 over 1980. Mutual aid

calls being the larger percentage over local calls.

Following is breakdown of calls made:
Town Calls

Trailer Fires 2
Chimney Fires 4
Grass Fires 3
Rescue 2
Dump 2

13

Mutual Aid Calls



4. Know your A. B. C.'s - Fire Extinguishers

A. Keep Fire Extinguisher in the clear; don't pile materials around

them.
B. Know where they are located.

C. Learn how to use them and be sure they are serviced and in good
operating condition.

5. Know your Fire Department's phone number. Remember in case of

fire, call the Fire Department first and then fight the fire. The Fire

Department Telephone number: 837-9393.

Respectfully,
Raymond Bartlett

Chief, Dalton Volunteer Fire Dept.
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